

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

Morgan Run DEP14776

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157 SEP 0 4 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SH-₽ +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 \$144,910.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF AN 8-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MORGAN RUN PA #2" PROJECT LOCATED IN KINGWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA, (PRESTON CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 09/24/09 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2009 OCT 20 TH 12: 5 THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. WY PLIKE ESING DI/ S.ON SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 10/20/09 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.

Property and Company

- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODERA

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14776

PAGE....

AD	PRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION O
HUCK	BOWMAN

01-P-T0

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL
DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TEN		RMS OF SAI	-	L. Sign		1955 - Santa S		idaaan ee Ta	·	
09/02/	<u>6., 5.40000000000</u>		avis or sa		SHIP	VIA		.О.В.		FREIGHT TER	MS
BID OPENING DATE		10/20/	2000	·		DID	DENTHO	T T 14 Pm			
	Interaction (CAT			OPENING	uldi banda kerker	01	:30PM	922 SECTIONS
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÑO.	ITEM NO	JM8ER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT	
							1		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
	ADDITI	CON, WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL I	POTENTIA	BIDDE	RS TNC	LUDE		
	THEIR	EMAIL	ADDRE	SS AN	D FAX NUI	MBER.		2,,,	_ 0		
	ALL PO	DTENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE REQUI	ESTED TO	ARRIVE	PRIOR	TO		
					THE PRE-				IVE		
					DISMISS						
	PINDE	IN UF I	HE PR	E-BID	, WILL BE	PERMIT	TED TO	SIGN I	Ν.		
	DUDILL	(S WHU	AKKIV	E AFI	ER CONCLU	JSIUN OF	THE TE	CHNICA	L		
	DE THE	DDE_B	חב רול	LII W	, BUT DUE	KING ANY	SUBSEUI	JENI P.	ARI		
		DANCE S		TLL N	O DE FER	KHTIIED	In STRM	IHE			
			113								
	DIRECT	TONS T	O PRE	BID:							

					TRAVEL						
	ST. RT	. 26.	JUST	SOUT	H OF KING	SWOOD AB	OUT 1.5	MILES	,		
					ONTO OLI						
					FORE THE						
					E THEN TU	*					
					D CREEK.		0.1 MIL		N		
					BASE ROA BOTH SIE				_		
	, 0. 1115		LUCAI	LD UI	BUTH SIL	JES UF I	HE COUNT	IY KUAI	U.		
	SITE 2	, FROM	SITE	1. C	ONTINUE A	LONG TH	F COUNTY	/ ROAD			
*	FOR O.	3 MILE	s, TH	EN MA	KE A SHAR	P LEFT	TURN INT	TO A			
	FIELD.				00 FEET.				s		
					R LINE RI						
	BOREHO	LE IS	ABOUT	50 F	EET NORTH	OF THE	POWER L	INE.			
			Į			1					
	DI ANC	AND CD	- C T - T		NO MAY DE				:		
	DEEICE FLAND	ANI SD	COTET	ストエリ	NS MAY BE	CHYDIE	ED FRUM Stone en	WVDEP,	,		
	DH, ZN	4-924-	0485	IBUN	SI., SE, PAYMENT C	CHARLE C &IE O	O MON-DE	/ 255U4	ر ا		
	FEE.	PAYMEN	T MUS	F BF	MADE BY C	HECK UB	O MUNEV C	IPDED	DLE		
		H WILL				TIM WILL WILL		· (
		-									
	ang garagnas sakani ka	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			12020	•		1			
GNATURE \		\bigcap		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T				DATE		
<u> </u>	m	<u>x Vla</u>	ω_{χ}			30	4-925-025	3	DATE ,	10/20/09	
TLE S	ecretar	y) FE	ın ()	55 -	0580174		I		NGES	TO BE NOTED ABO	VE



NOUZE

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

304-558-2157

PAGE

				130
AD	DRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO A	FITENTION	I OF
HUCK	BOWMAN			

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

SH-P O C

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PRESTON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS

55-0580174

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

304-925-0253

10/20/09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

CHARLESTON WV 25304

OF THE SUCCESSFUL

SIGNATURE

TITLE

511 50TH STREET

*709045227

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/02/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE **OUANTITY** UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

304-925-0253

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

10/20/09

BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT

VENDOR.

55-0580174



MODEM<

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQNUMBER DEP14776

304-558-2157

†ADE	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	VOF:
ниск	BOWMAN	

OH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED:	HER CONTRACT	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS	
09/02/									
BID OPENING DATE:	anema mencelassi	10/20/	<u> 2009</u>	nov <u>anezateko</u>	responses and the second second	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	5355555
LINE	QUAI	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	AML CO (EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	****** NTRACT ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	OR IN DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W	**** FORMA O1/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV	TION FORM 1/2010) I FORM TO E YOUR EL REQUIREM 029-0119 CAN CONTA	OMB #1 S ATTAC OBTAIN IGIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	**************************************	3T 4.16. THE T	
	WEST V PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	IRGINI S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	CO A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	NTRAC TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE 1900	TORS LICE DE 21-11- RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR KANAWHA B	NSE 2 REQUITRACTINST VIRGISSUE NTRACTOGINIA D	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THI INIA CONTRACT THE CONTRACTO RS LICENSE MA IVISION OF LA BLDG. 6, 4-558-7890.	IS FORS DRS AY BE	
	PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER CONTRA	CTIVE ON TH TO CO CTORS CTORS	BIDDE EIR B MPLET NAME:	R TO ID. E: 	Green Mou	ntain Com	RACTORS LICEN		
			2	,			R TO ISSUANCE	I	
N '				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T			- 1	
SIGNATURE 1	A ALA	Y (1)	712			TELEPHONE 30	4-925-0253	DATE 10/20/09	
TITLE	ecretary	A FE	in \	55-	-0580174			IANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



VEXOOR

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

PAGE 6

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

SH-A-FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

f		Indiana and a second	a da apaan	- <u></u>			humangan, mala		ži ir ventas	
DATE PRINT	Marian Marian Mar.	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	IMS OF SAL	Fee	SHIP V	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2000			ntn	ODENTA	IC TIME		*** ** ** **
	rico establista de la	10/20/	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT.			UPENII	NG TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/		ACT. LICABLE L	Λ ω				
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR ON IS	S, AN QUOT	STAT D THE ATION	E CODE, P INFORMAT " ISSUED UTHORITY	URCHASI ION PRO BY THE	VIDED PURCH/	IN THE ASING	ULES	
,	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH (CONTRADI SOURCES	CTS	
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	TED WI TO PR NSTRUC	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SPI ALENDAR DA ECEIVED. RENCE IS I PECIFIC DA RENCE.	AYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER THE EVENT D, THE	OFFICI THAT A NOTICE	AL TO	
·	THE CO BY CUS A TRAD PROVIS WORKMA	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR ION, T NSHIP,	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO	TENANCE: LS AND WOI JECT TO TI CTIVE TRAI OM OR A SI OTH AS TO N ACCEPTAI	HE GUAR DES. I PECIAL THE MA NCE OF	ANTEE N THE GUARAN TERIAL FINAL	ESTABLI: ABSENCE TEE S AND PAYMENT	SHED OF	
	THE CO CONTRA OF THE FINAL	NTRACT CTOR F WORK. PAYMEN	OR BE OR ON NEI T SHA	CONS E YEA THER LL RE R NEG	IDERED GUAR FROM THE FINAL LIEVE THE LIGENCE OF	ARANTEE E DATE ACCEPT CONTRA R FAULT	D BY TOF THE ANCE NO CTOR O	THE ACCEPT NOR THE OF	ANCE	
SIGNATURE \		<u>, (30)</u>				TELEPHONE 30		7252	DATE	10/20/00
7171	mm/	3) Fr		·····	***************************************		<u>1</u>		1	10/20/09
S S	ecretar	y U	<i>I</i>	55 -	0580174			ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

* GI SENERGE CI

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO8	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/2	2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/2	0/2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
E V	BE REMEDIED RITTEN NOT (B) CONTRACTOR ANY FAILURE CONTRACTOR GUARANTEE I (C) CONSTRUED ((D)	D AT THE EXP TICE. DURING THE WILL MAINTA T THE DATE O ES DUE TO THE IN ANY OF THE PERIOD SHALL ENSE. D THE ONE-Y AS BEING AN OR WORK UNDE GUARANTEE FINED IN THE	WITHIN THE GUARA PENSE OF THE CONT HE ONE-YEAR GUARA AIN THE PROJECT TO HE NEGLIGENCE OR HE WORK THAT DEN BE CORRECTED BY YEAR GUARANTEE PE EXTENSION OF THE ER THE CONTRACT. ES CONCERNING REN E TECHNICAL SPECTOR	RACTOR UPON NTEE PERIOD, O THE CONDITION OF THE WORK. WORKMANSHIP OF PELOPS DURING THE CONTRACTO RIOD SHALL NO PERFORMANCE PEGETATION MAY	THE DNS F THE DR T BE TIM
	(3) TERMI (1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	NATION:) THIS CONTENTING BY EJUDICE TO A IDED THAT THE Y CALENDAR I MAIL, RETURE	RACT MAY BE CANCE THE DIRECTOR OF ANY OTHER RIGHT OF HE CONTRACTOR IS DAYS WRITTEN NOT N RECEIPT REQUEST	PURCHASING, R REMEDY IT MA GIVEN NOT LES CE, (DELIVERE	AY S D BY
	VENDOR TO: (A PERMITS FOI MATERIALS (B PERMITS OR	OBTAIN AIR ALL TRANSITO AND FROM OBTAIN AIR RELATED JOI		SION OF HIGHWA	AYS
•			ICATIONS: R THIS CONTRACT S EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE		. σ. – σ.		4-925-0253	DATE 10/20/09
	W/ / /	JCUV ==			
Se Se	cretary()	() 55.	-0580174	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

のエーローエの

E D 0 6 C

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MORGAN RUN PA #2" PROJECT. PLANS & SPEC'S ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 13 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY TERRADON CORPORATION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 304-925-0253 10/20/09 TITLE

55-0580174



MOUZH

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A	TTENTION OF STATE
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV

601 57TH STREET SE 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED:	TERMS OF SA	(E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	F	REIGHT TERMS
09/02/				***************************************			***************************************
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30P	1
LINE	QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	A PI	STATE CONTI	ACT PROJECT IN THE UN	T OTHER THA	TEEL PRODUCTS AN THOSE STEEL S. AS USED IN		
	Α.	CONSTRUCTOR OF OR OTHER OR COOLING EQUIPMENTS STATE OF	ION OF, OF OF OF INCLUDING OR VENTION OR THE SECTS, PURSUEST VIRGI	R ANY ADDITEMENT TO ANY AGE INSTALLATED AND ADDITED AND ADDITED ADDITE	ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTERA BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, R ON OF ANY HEA TS OR OTHER OD MATERIALS F CONTRACT WITH ICH BIDS WERE 2001.	TION OADS TING OR	
	В.	SHAPED, I FABRICATE PROCESSEI SUCH OPER HEARTH, I	RAWN, EXTR D OR OTHER BY A COME ATIONS, FR ASIC OXYGE	UDED, FORGE WISE SIMILA INATION OF	ARLY PROCESSED TWO OR MORE O ADE BY THE OPE FURNACE,	, OR F	
	С.	AMERICA A	ND INCLUDE	S ALL TERRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINE ISDICTION OF		
	WE	EDIRECTOR AUTHRODUCTS IF:			ARTMENT MAY, IGN STEEL	IN	
	Α.	EXCEED ON	E TENTH OF TRACT COST	ONE PERCEN OR TWO THE	M USED DOES N IT (.1%) OF TH USAND FIVE		
A			SEE REVERSE SIC	E FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE 1)CUV	wy S	J. Clay		TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253	DATE 10/20/	['] 09

55-0580174



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

PAGE 10

ADI	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENC	ETOATT	NOTION	OF:
111107	DOMMAN				

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, В. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 10/20/09 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

13. Z.P	AGE	
	11	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTI	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHI	² VIA	FO	В.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/2	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009			BID	OPENING T	FIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ППХ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMN	UMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
				3,40					
-									T
3 1		1	1	-			PRODUCTS		
{]							PRODUCTS		1
i							ASONABLE		7
ł I			1				FOR FORE		
}					i e		LASS OR S		L
1							A "SUBST		1
							UNITED S		
1 1							MAY BE SU		1
							ORE HIGHE	ERIN	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PR	ODUCTS.			
5							NDER THE		
1		- 1		1	i		E SPENDIN		
1 .		i		1	ł		LIKE FOR		
1 1				•	3		NABLE ANI		Constitution
1 1		1		j	i		CTS, THE		
		1		2	i		ALUATION	· ·	-
							OMESTIC F		
1 1					6		IF THEY	ARE	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GL	ASS OR S	TEEL.		
	REV. 3	/88							
ľ	EXHIBI	19							
		E00 I	001144	05.0	A CIVILOUILE	DOEMENT	OF COUCT	NIOTTON	
1				LE &	ACKNUWLE	Deelleki	OF CONSTI	KACITAN	
	KUJEC	T ADDE	AUN.						
	THE AP	CUTTEC	T/ENC	THEED	AND /OP	ACENCY C	LIALI DE T	DEUII I DE D	
						DULE IN	HALL BE F	ZEMOTKED	
							AGENCIES	•	normal management of the control of
	LUNSIK	OCITON	PRUJ	ELI A	DDENDA F	UK SIAIE	AGENUIES	> :	-
1	(1) T	UE VDC	UTTEC	TZENC	TMEED CH	VII DDED	ARE THE A	VDDENDIM	
1					t e	· ·	OCURED DI		
1		,		•	THE PRO		HE ADDENI		
<u> </u>	אואט ארו	FOILIC	MITUN	o ruk	INC FRU	umor. I	HE WODERI	SUN AND	
la constant				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	VOITIONS		
SIGNATURE	4	Clau	V			TELEPHONE 30	4-925-0253	DATE	10/20/09
TITLE	/\ /\	FE			0500451				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
S∈	ecretary	7	V	55-	·0580174		AUUI	TESS CHANGES	TO DE NOTED ABOVE



VERDOR

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

%#+**₽**. **⊢О**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

NATE BOW	re economission		uc oc.oxi	- scarron	State Co.	x 4 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	l a made accesso.		
09/02/		, gagaga ten	MS OF SAL	.Egrecose	SHIP V	Accessione		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	<u></u>	10/20/2009				RTD	OPENING	TTME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM			NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHAS SEND A WHICH (2) TH INTERES	SING D COPY THE CO HE BUY STED P	IVISI OF TH NTRAC ER SH ARTIE	ON. E ADD T IS ALL S S AND	ENDUM TO ISSUED. END THE AI , IF NECES	TECT/EN THE STA DDENDUM SSARY,	GINEER TE AGEN TO ALL EXTEND	SHALL ALS ICY FOR THE BID	0
	BUYER NO OPENING	VITHIN S DATE	FOUR •	TEEN	ENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE	BID	
	BIDDERS THE SAN ORIGINA ADDENDO ADDENDO	S AND ME RUL AL BID JM DOC JM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM TH ISSUE		ATE PUR THAT AP ALSO A CEPTION SOLE P	CHASING PLY TO PPLY TO MAY BE URPOSE	AN FOR AN	
	REV. 1	L/96							
	EXHIBIT	Г 10					*4		
			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		REQUIS	SITION	ио.: .D	EP14776	•
	ADDENDU	JM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDENDL	JM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NE SPECIFICA	CESSAR	Y REVIS	CHECKED IONS TO M	Y
	ADDENDU	· ·	's:	1		эдгэгжий.			
	NO. 1 .	X	• •					200101010	
SIGNATURE \		\sim		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
	mm	V	aix_				<u>4-925-02.</u>	53	10/20/09
Se	ecretary) FE	" ()	55 -	0580174		AD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>₩ZOOE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SH DI H-P OI CI

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SAL	.	SHIP	VIA	F.C).B,	FREIG	HTTERMS
09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2000		,			~~~~		·······
		10/20/	Research to the	CAT.		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPENING		01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	(IIIY	UOP	No.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNIT	PRICE	Α	MOUNT
VP-MINISTERIOR AND									Table 1	
Viviant Control of Con	NO. 2	X .	• •							
	NO 7									
	NO. 3	* * * * * *	• •							
	NO. 4									
	NO. 5	* * * * * *	• •							:
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CO	ONFIRM T	HE RECET	PT OF	тне	
					SE FOR RE					
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND ASSUMED	THAT AN	Y VERBAL			
	ORAL D	TSCUSS	TON H	FID R	ETWEEN VE	וט שב ויו פיפחתא:	BEBBESEN ADE DOKI	NG ANY Tative	2	
					L IS NOT				3	
					WRITING A					
					FFICIAL A			ING.		
		Λ I			^ ^					
]) (www	$\langle \cdot \rangle$.	Uary.	!	CICHATUS		- Annual Property of the Control of	
-	* * * * * *	• • • • • •	• • • • • •	7X 11 1			SIGNATUR	E		
		Gr	en Mot	intain	Company		COMPANY		į	
			1	1/20/6	i e					
		• • • • • •	* * * * * *)/20/0	. 20		DATE			
	REV. 1	1/96	ļ	1	•					
									:	
				NOT	ICE				Production	
	A CTCNI		мист	BE C	UDMTTTED	ΤΟ.			Liver and the second se	
	A SIGNI	בח פידח	riusi	ם בם	UBMITTED	lui			-	,
	DI	EPARTM	ENT O	- ADM	INISTRATI	ON				***************************************
	3	JRCHAS		IVISI	NO					
		JILDIN	- 1							
:	20	019 WA	SHING	TON S	TREET, EA	ST				ļ
ħ.				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	\sim	Y. 00.	auv	oración la cimina de destre la facilità d		TELEPHONE 30	4-925-025	3 0/	ATE 10/20/09)
TITLE		/ FEI		ĘĘ	-0580174	1	····		GES TO BE NOTE	
	Secrétar		<u> </u>		· .				GES TO BE NOTE	



ANDOR

***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

72.	¥.	PΑ	Ģ	=	13	NĄ:
			1	4		

ADI	DRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTE	NTION OF:
CHUCK	BOWMAN		
3 N / L E E	2 2 1 5 7		

ØH+₽ ₽ ∓0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	Œ	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/	2009						
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	тту	UOP	CAT NO	TEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	С	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130		
į	THE BI THE EN	VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF
	BUYER:				CB-23		
	RFQ. N	D.:			DEP14776		
serjetorial de la companya de la com	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		09/21/2009	·	
***************************************	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM		
	PLEASE TO CONT	PROVI	DE A OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: 925-9230	IS NECESSARY	
77777	VENDOR REMIT-1	SHOULI TO ADD	D SUB RESS	TO BE	ITH THEIR BID TH USED FOR PAYMEN 50th St.	E CURRENT T PROCESSING:	
The state of the s			<u>Ch</u>	rlest	on, WV 25304		
	PLEASE CONCERN			JOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO		
IGNATURE \\				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
	W~~~	}.()	aux		30	94-925-0253	10/20/09
ITLE Se	ecretary	11 12 12 1	и <i>(</i>)	55 -	-0580174	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14776

PAGE 15

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

コロヴヹ而く

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SH	IP VIA	FOE	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/	··					<u></u>		
BID OPENING DATE:	Taxonio estado caraci	10/20/	2009	ora or salara		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ппу	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		The state of the s		. 2010/2010/2010				
				Jo	dy Clay			
							* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	•
								1
							- ,	
			Ī					
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFC	DEP14	776 ***** TOT	AL: \$144,910.00
			-					
			1	-				
1			İ					
		1						
		ļ						
				Ì				,
		1	1					
			+			ļ	•	
-		-		ŀ			`	
Hele			1					
							,	
		[
		ĺ						
			1	ŀ				
	•					F		
			-					
				-		-		
		Ì	İ	-		Į.		
						į		
THE PERSONNEL PROPERTY OF THE PERSONNEL PROP		ļ						•
			83.83.697.87	SEE DEVIC	Dependent	TERMS AND CON	SITI SA (A	
GNATURE AND AND A	<u> </u>	lay		THE PARTY OF	TOP OUE FULL		04-925-0253	TE 10/20/00
TLE DOWN					0500474	T 30		
S	ecretary	, •			0580174		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING TO	DRFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	N SPACE ABOVE LABE	I ED 'VENDOD'

MORGAN RUN PA #2 DEP14776

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company N	ame:	Green	Mour	<u>ıtain</u>	Company	
Address:	511	50th St	•		·····	
	Char	leston,	WV	25304	<u> </u>	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

1.0 2.0 3.0	LS LS LS LS	DESCRIPTION Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	UNIT PRICE	* 14,200.00
2.0 3.0	LS		·	\$ 1/, 200,00
2.0 3.0	LS		·	\$ 1/ 200 00
3.0		Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Rid)		<u>Ψ 14.4∪∪.0∪</u>
	LS	Construction Dayout (Enimeet to 570 of Total Day)	LS	\$ 6,500.00
		Quallity Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 4,000.00
4.0	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 14,200.00
5.0	2,000 LF	Sediment Control	.50	
6.0	8.0 AC	Revegetation	100.00	
7.1	LS	Artesian Well Enhancement	15,600.00	\$ 15,600.00
7.2	410 LF	Riprap Groin	10.00	
7.3	40 LF	18-inch HDPE Culvert	75.00	\$ 3,000.00
7.4	1 Ea	Standard Manhole	12,250.00	\$ 12,250.00
7.5	LS	Temporary Stream Crossing	3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
7.6	66 LF	18-inch HDPE Pipe	75.00	
8.0	2700 CY	Unclassified Excavation	. 50	\$ 1,350.00
9.1	1 Ea	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	10,110.00	
9.2	6 Ea	Bat Gate Mine Seal	5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
9.3	14 Ea	Dry Mine Seal	1,000.00	
11.0	50 LF	Underdrain	5.00	\$ 250.00
12.0	1.0 AC	Soil Cover	100.00	\$ 100.00
13.0	LS	Pipe Gate	5,500.00	\$ 5.500.00
		·	, and the second	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$

	***************************************	TOTAL		\$ 144,910.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

under Osivi's regulations at 50 of R 674.10.
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0580174 Address: 511 50th St. City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25304 Phone: 304-925-0253 Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: jodymay@aol.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Tammy J. Clay , have the express authority to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
10/20/09 Date Signature Signature Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership Begin Date:	
Ending Date:		
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership Begin Date:	
	Ending Date:	
Name	Dogition/Title	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
Desir Deter	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
•		
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of OwnershipBegin Date:	
	Ending Date:	
		

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number:

Entity Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
139752 CLAY, RODNEY W	PRS	l-Dec-1985		
139752 CLAY, RODNEY W	SH	1-Dec-1985		100%
139752 CLAY, RODNEY W	CB	1-Dec-1988		
139752 CLAY, RODNEY W	DIR	1-Dec-1988		
139752 CLAY, RODNEY W	TRS	1-Dec-1988		
139753 CLAY, TAMMY J	SEC	1-Apr-1987		
139754 BOWMAN, DAVID H	VP	1-Mar-1993		

Danny J. Clary



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Morgan (Lun JAFONUMBER DEP14776

PAGE	-
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

chuck bowman 304-558-2157

SEP 1 5 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. ********** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE MORGAN RUN PA #2 PROJECT TO CORRECT THE BID DATE INCORRECTLY INDICATED ON PAGE 14 OF THE ORIGINAL REQ. THE DATE CURRENTLY READS 09/21. THE CORRECT BID DATE SHOULD BE 10/20/2009 AS INDICATED IN THE HEADER OF EVERY PAGE OF THE RFQ. NO OTHER CHANGES ---0001 JB. 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 10/20/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Muyan Run DEP14776

PAC	E
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF OCT 1 0 2009

#70 GRE 511

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE	RINTED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIPA	/IA	F.O)B	FREIGHTTERMS
	7/2009							
BID OPENING DA	ATE:	10/20/200	antena lipidin dan marin	s maskeonamanonumumum	BID	OPENING	<u>TIME</u>	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY UO	GAT.	ITEM NUI	VBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	****	·*****	*** AI	DENDUM NO	. 2 ***	*****	*****	**

		DUM ISSUED						
		IBUTE THE JLT OF THE						·
	ARESU	TEI OF THE	HANDA	URT FRE-B	IN MEE!	ING OF O	9/24/09	•
	BID OF AT 1:3	PENING DAT	E AND T	IME REMAI	N UNCHA	NGED AS	10/20/0	9
	****	·******	*** NO	OTHER CHA	NGES **	******	******	**
				The state of the s				
				Transferration to the state of				
:								
2007								
0001		JB 1		962-73				
	RECLAM	ATION: RE	STORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPE	RTIES	
		The state of the s						
						•		
				ļ				
	* * * * * *	THIS IS	THE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP14	776 ****	** TOTA	\$144,910.00
	,	-		<u> </u>				
			-					7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
A-1444			Washington and the same of the					
			 REC DE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TI	PRIME AND COM	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE 1	Ω AAS AA	V CVain	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			4-925-0253	DAT	E 10 /00 /00
TITLE	onn =	Y · V()/Y			304			10/20/09
1	Secretary	,,		0580174	ADDDDOO	ł		LED 'VENDOR'

Addendum. #2 Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14776 Morgan Run PA #2 Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. How many different size pipes are involved with the culvert replacements?
 - A. Both culvert replacements will be with 18" HDPE pipe.
- 2.) Q. Is a borrow area provided for the fill work on Site #2?
 - A. Yes.
- 3.) Q. Are the bat gate pipes the same size for all of the bat gate seals?
 - A. Yes.
- 4.) Q. Does the standard timber specification apply for clearing and grubbing operations?
 - A. Yes
- 5.) Q. Is this project intended to be constructed this year?
 - A. Unknown.
- 6.) Q. Aren't there restrictions on when bat gate installation activities can take place so as not to disturb bats during hibernation?
 - A. We have asked this question of the U.S.F.W. Service and they have not been able to provide us with any regulations to this effect.
- 7.) Q. Are there any piezometers located on-site?
 - A. No.
- 8.) Q. Is the road that provides access to the sites used by any local residents for access?
 - A. That is possible.
- 9.) Q. Since moving a trailer onto Refuse Pile #1 has altered the proposed grading plan, will the modifications to the grading plan alter the yardage to be moved?
 - A. Yes, the cut will probably be less than planned, but bid the project with the quantity provided on the bid sheet.
- Q. Since moving a trailer onto Refuse Pile #1 has altered the proposed grading plan, will the entire area shown on the plans for Refuse Area #1 need to be cleared?
 - A. No, not necessarily. If the modified grading plan eliminates areas of cut that were planned, but refuse is still exposed in these areas, then just cover the exposed refuse around the trees with 9" of topsoil.

- Q. Where is the borrow area for Refuse Pile #2? Where is the borrow area for Refuse Pile #1?

 A. The borrow areas are identified on the plans. The borrow area that is located nearest to Refuse Pile #2 is designated for Refuse Pile #2 and the borrow area that is located nearest to Refuse Pile #1 is designated for Refuse Pile #1.
- 12.) Q. Is the anchor for the pipe gate just on one side?A. No, it is on both sides.
- 13.) Q. Is that a 30° bend in the pipe on the bat gate mine seal? A. Yes.
- 14.) Q. Is it located in a wet area?
 A. Relatively speaking, it's not that wet.
- Q. Where is the underdrain to be installed in the project?
 A. This detail is provided on the contingency that if underdrain becomes necessary, even though no underdrain is proposed to be installed, an item is available in the plans.

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Appendix to the second	
RFQ # : /N776 Project: MORGAN RUN PA #2	Bid Date: 10/20/09 Pre-Bid Date: 9/24/09
Name: GARY Long Company: MCSUIT & Sch Consti Address: 2790 Centralia RJ Sutton WU 26601	Name: Robert Barnel Company: Barnes EXC. Inc Address: ROBOX 13384 Sixonwillen V. 25360
Phone #: 304 765-5288 Fax # : 304 765-5283 Email : -	Phone#: 304-984-1725 Fax #: 304-984-0074 Email: Barnes Exc. (D) Aolicom
Name: Reger Hall Company: Hall's Contracting Inc. Address: 12410 Box 85 Buildminson, www 26201	Name: Doug Vincent Company: Breakensey inc Address: 1075 old Turnpike Rd Suffer, NV 26661
Phone #: 364,472-6405 Fax #: 364,475-7722 Email:	Phone#: 765-5317 Fax #: 765-5389 Email: breakaway_we ever: corner
Name: Day of H. Bownne Company: Greed Mountain (a) Address: 5/150th STLEET Chas Wu	Name: BARRIE F. FOSTOR Company: EXCE CONTRACTORS Address: P.O. BOX 339 WINIFIELD WV 25213
25304 Phone #: 304 925 025 3 Fax #: 925 9230 Email: Jody Marchal. Com	Phone#: 304.552-7781 Fax #: 304-155.3150 Email:
Name: 3AMES AILEN Company: 3FAILEN CO Address: PO 136/26/9 Buckhannen W	Name: Anita Bolyard Company: CE Bolyard + Son Inc Address: 125 E High St Kingwood WV 26537
Phone #: 304 472 8890 Fax #: 304 472 8897 Email JAMIES Allene STALLENCO,	Phone#: 304-329-1330 Fax #: 304-329-1571 cog Email: cebsinc@ verizon.not

RFQ # : 14776 Project: MORGAN RON PA #Z	Bid Date: 10/20/09 Pre-Bid Date: 9/24/09
Name: Max Elliott 1 Company: JB+ Sons LLC Address: 10643 Brandonville Pk. 1 Albright N.V. 26519	Name: Charlene Pretzel Company: JL Pretzel Contracting Address: 274 Horses hoe Drive Bruceton Mills WV 26525
Phone #: 304-327-0370	Phone#: 304-379-7789 Fax #: 379-7188 Email: cprettele col.com
Name: Chris Walter Confucting LLC	
Phone #: (364) 667-1662	Phone#: 304-290-4608 Fax #: 304-296-8252 Email:
Name : DENNIS C. E2882	Name: ALIN WAROWELL Company: EASTETN ARROW! Address: PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WILL Z5364
りんへつつ せ・ くのター ノラフィザマブノ	Phone#: 304-414-0255 Fax #: 0756 Email: easternarrowehotmail.com
Company: Starley Ind Inc. Address: 7 Made Lak. Bridgeport WV	Name: BRIAN SCHEOVER Company: Ryeo ENTERPRISES Address: 11746 RIMAKER ED CRANTSVILLE MO 71536
Phone #: 304-842-8300 Fax # : 304-842-8409	Phone#: 301 245 4322 Fax #: 301 245 4364 Email: bush co@ as lion

RFQ # :	14776		•	10/20/09
	MORGAN RUN PATI	Pre-Bi	.d Date:_	9/24/09
	nt 14 1.00	Name :		
	Matt Jeffers		**************************************	
	Dinges Townsfort Tax	Address:		
	PO Box 909	Aduless.		
•	Bolington WV ZC250			
Dl 4 +	304 823 1267	Phone# :		·
		Fax # :		
	304 823 3397	Email :		
Email :	Mirffries@ Dikogss CO. Com			
Name :		Name :		1011
Company:		Company:		
		Address:		
AUGIESS.				
	_			
Di # -		Phone# :		
Phone #:		Fax # :		
Fax # :		Email :		
Email :	A	2		
		Name :		•
Name :				
		Address:	·	
Address:		Address.		
Dlana Ha		Phone# :	·	
Phone #:		Fax # :		
Email :		<u> </u>		
Name :		Name :		
		Company:		
		Address:		
AUGICSS.				
Dhoma 4.		Phone# :		
		Fax # :		•
Fax # :		Email :		
wmpil *				

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O#_DEP14776	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign of 511 50th Street, Charleston WV 25304 of One Park Circle Westfield Center OH a corporation and a corporation of the corporation		as Principal and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan			
Ohio with its principal offic	ce in the City of Westfield Center	as Surety, are t	held and firmly bound unto the State		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,		
well and truly to be made, we jointly and	d severally bind ourselves, our hei	rs, administrators, execut	tors, successors and assigns.		
	ligation is such that whereas the P				
Department of Administration a certain to DEP 14776, Morgan Run PA #2 in	oid or proposal, attached hereto a Preston County, according to	nd made a part hereof, to plans and specification	enter into a contract in writing for ns.		
NOW THEREFORE,					
(a) If said bid shall be rejected (b) If said bid shall be accepte hereto and shall furnish any other bonds agreement created by the acceptance of force and effect. It is expressly understo exceed the penal amount of this obligation	ed and the Principal shall enter into s and insurance required by the blo if said bid, then this obligation shall bood and agreed that the liability of	d or proposal, and shall in Il be pull and void, otherw	rise this obligation shall remain in full		
The Surety, for the value receiv way impaired or affected by any extension waive notice of any such extension.	red, hereby stipulates and agrees on of the time within which the Obl	that the obligations of sa ligee may accept such bi	id Surety and its bond shall be in no d, and said Surety does hereby		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princ	cipal and Surety have hereunto se	t their hands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations		
have caused their corporate seals to be					
13th day of October					
Principal Corporate Seal		Green Mountain			
		Me del	(Name of Principal)		
		By V/lufe	y Wy		
		Rodney W. Ølay	Must be President or Vice President		
		President			
		***************************************	(Title)		
Surety Corporate Seal			nsurance Company (Name of Surety)		
		Sheila D. McCorr	D.M.Comick		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretvship- - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and defiver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2008 .

Corporate Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina 55.: LIONAL W

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duty On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed.

State of Ohio County of Medina

55.1



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I h October A.D., 2009 have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 13th day of









State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

e and
; and,
: such
ennonnennennennennennennennennennennenne
ughar -
ions
<u>ber, 2009</u>
,
·

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	Green	Mountair	n Compan	У			
- Authorized Signal	ture:	Ommy	\bigcirc . (law	Date:	10/20/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (F		, ,) ()	\wedge		,	